
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
AX90053-I001

AX90053-I001
BFGoodrich® Tires and Baja T/A® KR2 Trademarks are used under License from Michelin
Odyssey Battery trademark(s) is/are the property of EnerSys and affiliates

2803935



2



3



44

AX31300
10mm Shock 
Parts Tree 2 (Blue) x2

AX80072 x1

AX80006
Servo Set           x1

AX80069 x2

AX80071
Straight Axle Adapter Rear 

x1

AX80062
XR10 C Hub Carrier Set    x1

AX31114
WB8 Driveshaft    x2

AX31316
AR60 Dual Shear 
Steering Knuckle Set x1

AX80018
Hardware 
Parts Tree x3

AX80002
    x 2

AX80033
10mm Shock Set 1     x2

AX31118
Walker Evans 
Wheel face

     x5 AX31118
Inner Ring      x5 AX31118

Back Half Beadlock
 

     x5

AX31065
Spur Gear 32P 64T      x1

AX31049
Helmet Mold (Black) 

    x2

AX31301
10mm Shock Caps 
Parts Tree (Blue) x2

AX31186
M4 Rod End Set

x3



5

AX31108
2-Speed Hi/Lo 
Transmission Case

x1

AX31323
RR10 Electronics Box Mold             x1

AX31317
    x2

AX31333
RR10 Skid Plate     x1

AX31324
RR10 Transfer Case Mold          x1

AX31109
IFS Racer 
4 Link Set

    x1

AX31107
Shifter Spur Cover              x1

AX31113
IFS Racer Rear Sway Bar

x1

AX31332
RR10 Battery Tray Chassis Components 2

    x1

AX31106
2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Motor Mount x1



6

       
AX31322
RR10 Cage Sides

x1

       
AX31321
RR10 Cage Lower Rails

x1

AX31320
RR10 Rear Cage Components Mold      x1

AX31319
RR10 Center Cage Mold      x1

AX31318
RR10 Battery Tray 
Chassis Components x1

AX31125
Yeti™ Fuel Cell    x1



7

AX31131
T-Case Gear Set      

x1

AX31130
28T 48P 2 Speed Gear
(High Speed Option)

x1
AX31130

26T 48P 2 Speed Gear x1A X31131
T-Case G ear Set      

x1 AX31131
T-Case Gear Set      

x1

AX30385
           x2

      
A

Pad

X31068
Slipper 

x2 AX31059
Slipper Plate

x2

AX30500
Heavy Duty Locker 

x2

AX30429
12mm Aluminum Hub      

x4

AX31314
Aluminum Shock Body 12x47.5mm                     x4

AX31131
T-Case Gear Set      

x1

AX30463
4.5x6.5mm Join Pin      

x4
AX30413
Slipper spring               x1

AX31148
WB8-HD Joint 10X15mm   

x4

AX31148
WB8-HD Joint Male Universal   

x4

AX30112
Shock Diaphragm 13x4.5mm 

x4

AX30113
Rubber Bump Stop 3.6x7x4 

x4

AX31315
Spring 14x70mm 1.43 lbs/in - Purple (2pcs) (Blue Springs)            x2 

AX31336
Spring 14x70mm 3.27 lbs/in - Yellow (2pcs) (Blue Springs)           

x2 

AX30723
Pinion 32DP 12T       

    x1

   

   
      AX31083

Radio Box Seals
x1

AX31067
Slipper Plate 

x1

AX30438

x4Axial Delrin 10mm 
Machined Piston-1.2

AX31430
King Preload Collar

x4

AX31430
King Shock Cap

x4

AX30395
Heavy Duty Bevel Gear - 38T

x2

AX30395
Heavy Duty Bevel Gear - 13T

x2

AX31266
Narrow Hub

x4



8

AX30776
Straight Axle Shaft 6x160.2mm             

x1

AX30776
Straight Axle Shaft 6x104.2mm          

x1

AX31127
2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Top Shaft 
5x91mm                                                          x1

AX31129
2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Bottom Shaft 
5x75mm                                                                 x1

AX31313
Transfer Case Output Shaft 5x68mm         x1

AX30155
Shock Shaft  3x59.5       x4

AX31245
Lower Link Plate 

x4

AX31340
7x83.5mm M4 Bent Link

    x2

AX31340
7x101mm M4 Bent Link

  x2

AX31341
7x87.5mm M4 Bent Link

x2

AX31058
Rear Sway Bar 2.7mm

x1

AX31328
AR60 Steering Kit

x1

AX31328
AR60 Steering Kit

x1

AX30780
Axle Shaft Short

x1

AX30780
Axle Shaft Long

x1



9

 
AXA441 x4
M3x30mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

AXA115
M3x10mm Hex Socket Button Head

x16

AXA087
M3x16mm Cap Head    

x8

AXA0113
M3x6mm Hex Socket Button Head                                     

x9

AXA117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head    

x15

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head       x53

                           
AXA0023
M2.6X8mm Cap Head

x28

AXA116
M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head   

x44

AXA114
M3x8mm Hex Socket Button Head  

x6AXA1059
6mm Body Clip       x2

AXA0147
M3x16mm Hex Socket Flat Head                                x1

AXA148
M3x18mm Hex Socket Flat Head                                x8

AXA150
M3x25mm Hex Socket Flat Head                                x3

 

AXA119
M3x20mm Hex Socket Button Head                              x2

AXA121
M3x30mm Hex Socket Button Head                                 x4

AXA0413
M2.6x8mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

x2

AXA1069
Washer 2.7x6.7x0.5 mm     x8

AXA146
M3x12mm Hex Socket Flat Head                                x16

AX31185
M3x10mm Hex Socket Flat Head                                x2

AXA144
M3x8mm Hex Socket Flat Head                                x11

AX31028
Pin 2x11          

x8

AX30163
Pin 2x10 

x3

         
AXA1391
E4 e-clip

x3

    

AX31250
M4 Nylon Locking Nut 

x4

AXA1045
M4 Nylon Lock Nut     x1

AXA1052
M3 Thin Nylon Locking Nut     x11

AXA1053
M3 Nylon Locking Nut     

x4

AXA1041
M2.5 Thin Nylon Lock Nut     x4

AXA1070
Washer 3x6x0.5mm      x1

AXA1071
Washer 4x8x0.5mm      x2

AXA1202
O-Ring 3.5x2mm     x8

AXA1184
O-Ring 7.5x1.5mm     x4

    
AXA1230
Bearing 10x15x4mm 

x6

AXA1221
Bearing 5x11x4mm      

x20

       x10AXA180
M3x3mm  

AXA291
M4x4mm      x1

AX31121 
M4x12mm Cap Head                     

x2

AX30450
Flange Pipe 3x4.5x5.5    x4

AXA0187
Set Screw M3x20mm     x4

    x8AXA186
Set Screw M3x16mm 

AXA185
Set Screw M3x10mm     x2

AX31280
M2.6x6mm Hex Socket Button Head

 x16

AXA0109
M3x10mm
Oversize Flat Hex Socket

       

x4

    
AXA0286
M4x12mm  

x4

AXA120
M3x25mm Hex Socket Button Head 

x1

AXA1188
O-Ring 12x1.5mm     x4

AX31343
M4x20mm Set Screw

x16

AXA015
M2x10mm Cap Head  

x16

                         

AXA091
M3x30mm Cap Head                                   

x2



10

AXA015

AXA1230

AXA1230

AX30500

AX80002

AX30395

AX30385

AXA015                        x8
M2x10mm Cap Head

AXA1230                        x4
Bearing 10x15x4mm 

AX30385                                           x2
Diff Gasket 16x25x0.5mm 

AX30500
Heavy Duty Locker       x2

AX30395
38T Bevel Gear       x2

1

x2

AXA015

AXA015

AXA015

A Open Bag A

1 Open Plastic 
Bag 1



11

Note Direction

FRONT

REAR

FRONT

REAR

AX30395

AXA1221

AXA1221

AXA015

AXA015

AXA015

AXA015

AXA115

AXA115

AXA115

AXA115

AX80069

AX31317 4

AX31317 4

AX31317 2

2

x2

Note Direction

Note Direction

AXA115
M3x10mm Hex Socket Button Head               

x8

AXA1221
Bearing 5x11x4mm      

x4

AX30395
Heavy Duty Bevel Gear - 13T      

x2

AXA015
M2x10mm                 x8



12

Top View

Top View

AX30450

AX30450

AX30450

AX30450

AXA1221

AXA1230

AXA1221

AXA115

AXA115

AXA115

AXA115

AXA1221

AX30780

AX30780
AXA0113

AXA0113

AXA0113

AXA0113

AX80062

AX31316 1

AX31316 2

AX80062

AXA0113
M3x6mm                    

x4

3 Front

Front

Front

Rear

Rear

x2

AXA1221
Bearing 5x11x4mm      

x4

AX30780
Axle Shaft Long      

x1

AX30780
Axle Shaft Short      

x1

AXA115
M3x10mm                 

x4

AX30450
Flange Pipe 3x4.5x5.5    x4

AXA1230
Bearing 10x15x4mm     x2



13

AX30776

AX30776

AXA113

AXA113

AXA113

AXA113

AXA1221

AXA1221

AX80071

AX80071

4 Rear

AXA1221
Bearing 5x11x4mm      

x2

AX30776
Straight Axle Shaft 6x160.2mm      

x1

AX30776
Straight Axle Shaft 6x104.2mm      

x1

AXA115
M3x10mm                 

x4



14

AXA144

AXA144

AXA144

AXA144

AXA119

AXA119

AXA087

AXA087

AXA087

AXA087

AXA180

AXA180

AXA180

AXA180

AXA087

AXA087

AXA087

AXA087

AX80072 1

AX80072 2

AX31317 5

AX31317 5

AX31317 5

AX31317 5

5

6

AXA144
M3x8mm Hex Socket Flat Head              

x2

AXA144
M3x8mm Hex Socket Flat Head              

x2

AXA087
M3x16mm Cap Head                                  x4 

AXA087
M3x16mm Cap Head                                  x4 

AXA119
M3x20mm Hex Socket Button Head               x1

AXA119
M3x20mm Hex Socket Button Head               x1

AXA180
M3x3mm               x2

AXA180
M3x3mm               x2



15

87.5mm

83.5mm

AX31343

AX31343

AX31343

AX31340

AX31340

AX31343

AX31343

AX31341

AX31341

AX31343

AX31343

AX31343

AX31186 9

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX31186 9

AX31186 9

AX31186 9

AX31186 9

AX31186 9

AX31186 9

AX31186 9

8

7

8

AX31343
Set Screw M4x20mm      x4

AX31343
Set Screw M4x20mm      x4

Front

Front

Rear

Rear

B Open Bag B



16

AXA117

AXA117

AXA091AXA117

AXA117

AXA1053

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

9

10

AXA117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

AXA117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

AXA091
M3x30mm Cap Head          x1

                         

AXA1053
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Nut (BLACK)            

x1



17

AXA144

AXA144

AXA0109

AXA0109

* Servo Not Included

AXA0109

AX31343

AX31343

AX31343

AX31343

AX31328

AX31328

AXA1053

AXA1070

AXA0113

AXA117

AXA1052

AXA1052

AXA118

AXA120

AXA0109

AX31186 8

AX80006

AX80018 1
AX80018 1

AX80018 1
AX80018 1

AX31186 8

AX31186 8

AX31186 8

AX31317 1

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head        x2

AXA120
M3x25mm Hex Socket Button Head        x1

AXA0113
M3x6mm                    

x1

AX31328
AR60 Steering Kit      

11

12

AXA1053
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Nut (BLACK)            

x1

AXA144
M3x8mm Hex Socket Flat Head              

x2

AXA0109
M3x10mm Oversized Flat Hex Socket      x4

AX31343
Set Screw M4x20mm      x4

AXA1052
M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Nut (BLACK)     

x2

AX80006

AX80006

AX80006

1

2

3

AXA1070
Washer 3x6x0.5mm      x1



18

101mm

AX31343

AX31340

AX31340   

AX31343

AX31343

AX31343

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AX1052

AX1052

AX1052

AX1052

AX1052

AX1052

AX31245

AX31245

AX31245

AX31245

AX31109 1

AX31186 8

AX31186 8

AX31186 8

AX31186 8

AX31109 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1

AX80018 1
13

14

AXA1052
M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Nut (BLACK)     

x6

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head          x6

AX31343
Set Screw M4x20mm      x4



19

AXA091

AX1053

AXA117

AXA117

15

16

AXA117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

AXA091
M3x30mm Cap Head          x1

                         

AXA1053
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Nut (BLACK)            

x1

Front



20

AXA1221

AX31127

AXA1391

AXA1391
AX30163

AX30163

AX31129

AXA1221

AXA1221

AXA1221
AX31130 (28T)

AXA148

AXA148

AXA148

AXA148

AXA144

AX31130 (26T)

AX31108 1

AX31108 2

AX31108 5   

AX31108 6

17

AX30163
Pin 1.5x8mm             x2 

AXA148
M3x18mm Hex Socket Flat Head          x4 

AX31130
28T 48P 2 Speed Gear (High Speed Option)    

x1             

AX31129
2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Bottom Shaft 5x75mm   

x1             

AX31127
2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Top Shaft  

x1             

AXA1391
E4 e-clip          

x2             

AX31130
26T 48P 2 Speed Gear    

x1             

AXA1221
Bearing 5x11x4mm      

x4

AXA144
M3x8mm Hex Socket Flat Head              

x1

C Open Bag C



21

AXA1221

AXA1221

AX31131AX31131

AX31131
AX30163

AX31313

AX31131

AXA1391

AXA147

AXA150

AXA150

AX31324 1

AX31324 2

AX31131
T-Case Gear Set   

x1             

AX31131
T-Case Gear Set   

x1             

AX31131
T-Case Gear Set   

x1             

AX31131
T-Case Gear Set      

x1             

 

18AX30163
Pin 1.5x8mm             x1

AXA0147
M3x16mm Hex Socket Flat Head             x1

AXA150
M3x25mm Hex Socket Flat Head             x2

AX31313
Transfer Case Output Shaft 5x68mm   

x1             

AXA1391
E4 e-clip          

x1             

AXA1221
Bearing 5x11x4mm      

x6



22

AX31065

AX31067
AX31108

AX31068

AX31059

AX31059

AX30413

AXA1045

8mm

AX31068

AXA148

AXA148

AXA148

AXA148

AX31106 1

AX31107 2

19

20

AXA148
M3x18mm Hex Socket Flat Head          x4 

AXA1045
M4 Nylon Lock Nut (Black)    x1

AX30413
Slipper spring               x1

AX31059
Slipper Plate Washer 33x1mm       x2

AX31067
Slipper Plate       x1AX31068

Slipper Pad 32.8x15.2x1mm      x2

Peel off adhesive backing



23

AXA291 AXA146

AXA146

AX31121

AX31121
AXA1071

AXA1071

* Motor not included

* Motor not included

TIP:
Use a small piece of paper to slip between the 
gears to help set the proper gear mesh.

AXA0413

AXA0413

AX30723

AX31106 3

AX31106 2

AX31106 4

AX31107 1

AX31121
M4x12mm Cap Head           x2

AXA1071
Washer 4x8x0.5mm         x2

AXA0413
M2.6x8mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head       x2

21

22

AXA146
M3x12mm Hex Socket Flat Head          x2 

AXA291
M4x4mm          x1 

AX30723
Pinion 32DP 12T           x1



24

AX31148

AX31148

AX31148

AX31148

AX31028

AX31028

AX31028

AX31028

AX31148

AX31148

55mm

45mm

32mm

AX31148

AX31148

AX30463

AX30463

AX30463

AX30463

AXA144

AXA144

AXA144

AXA144

AX31114 6

AX31114 5

AX31114 4

AX31114 9

AX31114 5

AX31114 7

AX31114 6

AX31114 8

AX31114 9

AX31114 2

AX30463
4.5x6.5mm joint Pin         

x2

AX30463
4.5x6.5mm joint Pin         

x2

AX31028
Pin 2x11mm        

x2

AX31028
Pin 2x11mm        

x2

AXA144
M3x8mm        

x2

AXA144
M3x8mm        

x2

AX31148
WB8-HD Driveshaft Coupler Set        

x2

AX31148
WB8-HD Driveshaft Coupler Set        

x2

AX31114
WB8 Driveshaft        

x1

AX31114
WB8 Driveshaft        

x2

AX31114
WB8 Driveshaft        

x1

AX31148
WB8-HD Driveshaft Coupler Set        

x2

AX31148
WB8-HD Driveshaft Coupler Set        

x2

5

7

9

23

24

Front

Rear

D Open Bag D



25

AXA0286

AXA0286

AXA146

AXA146
AXA146

AXA146

AXA146

AXA146

AX31333

AXA0286
Screw Shaft M4x2.5x12mm     x2

25

26
AXA146
M3x12mm Hex Socket Flat Head          x6 



26

AXA0187

AXA0286

AXA0187

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head        

x2

AXA0187
Set Screw M3x20mm       

x2

AXA0286
Screw Shaft M4x2.5x12mm     x1

27



27

AXA0187

AXA0187

AXA0286

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head        

x2

AXA0187
Set Screw M3x20mm       

x2

AXA0286
Screw Shaft M4x2.5x12mm     x1

28



28

Servo

ESC

AXA146

AXA146

AXA146

AXA146

2-sided tape

* Receiver not included

* ESC not 
   included

AX31083

AX31083
AX31323

AXA146

AXA146

AX31323 2

AX31323 3

29

30

AXA146
M3x12mm Hex Socket Flat Head          x2 

AXA146
M3x12mm Hex Socket Flat Head          x4



29

Do Not
Over
Tighten

AXA1184

AXA1184

AX31314

AX31055

AX30113

AX31430

AX30112

6mm
12mmAXA1188

AXA1069

AXA1069
AXA1041

AX30438

AXA1202

AXA1202

AXA1202

AX31301 1

AX31301 5

AX31301 2

AX31430

AX31300 1 AX80018 1

AX80033 1

AX31300 6

Shock Oil 30wt

31

32

33

x4

x4

x4

Rear PreloadFront Preload

Front AX31315 Spring (Purple) X2
Rear AX31336 Spring (Yellow) X2

AXA1041
M2.5 Thin Nylon Lock Nut           x4 

AX30113
Rubber Bump Stop 3.6x7x4     x4

AXA1202
O-Ring 3.5x2mm         x8

AXA1184 
O-Ring 7.5x1.5mm     x4

AXA1069
WASHER 2.7x6.7x0.5    

x8

AX30438
Machined Shock Piston 10mm 1.2x2     x4

AX30112
Shock Diaphragm 13x4.5mm     x4

AX31314
Aluminum Shock Body 12x47.5mm     x4

AXA1188 
O-Ring 12x1.5mm     x4



30

AXA117

AXA118

AXA118

AX1052

AX1052

AXA117

AXA117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

34

35

Front

Rear

AXA1052
M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Nut (BLACK)     

x2



31

AX31327

36



32

37



33

AXA115
M3x10mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

38

AXA115

AXA115

AX31320 8

AX31320 9

AX31049 5

AX31049 6

AX31049 6

AX31049 5

E Open Bag E

3 Open Plastic 
Bag 3



34

AXA117

AXA186

AXA186

AXA117

AXA117

AXA117

AXA114

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280

AXA114

AX80033 1

AX80033 1

AXA114
M3x8mm Hex Socket Button Head        

x2

AXA186
Set Screw M3x16mm          x2

AX31280
M2.6x6mm Hex Socket Button Head          x4

39

40

AX31332 3

AX31332 3

AX31319 2

AX31319 4

AX31320 1

AX31320 2

AXA117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head          x4



35

AXA116

AXA0023

AXA0023

AXA0023

AXA0023

AXA116

AXA116

AXA116

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA116

AXA116

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AX31322 2

AX31322 1

AX31318 5

AX31318 2

AX31318 4

AX31318 3

AX31321 1

AX31321 2

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head          x4

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head          x4

AXA0023
M2.6X8mm Cap Head        x2

AXA0023
M2.6X8mm Cap Head        x2

AXA116
M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head          x3

AXA116
M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head          x3

41

42



36

AXA186

AXA186

AXA115

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA146

AXA146

AXA118

AXA115

AXA1053

AX31125 5

AX31125 6

AX31319 3

AX31320 6

AX31320 5

AX31320 3

AX31320 12

AX31320 13

AX80033 1

AX80033 1

AXA186
Set Screw M3x16mm          x2

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head          x4

AXA115
M3x10mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

AXA146
M3x12mm Hex Socket Flat Head           x2

AXA1053
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Nut (BLACK)            

x1

43



37

AX31323 1

AX31320 4

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118
AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA441

AXA121
AXA121

AXA121

AXA441

AXA121

AXA116

AXA116

AXA441
AXA441

AXA116
M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head          x14

AXA121
M3x30mm Hex Socket Button Head         x4

AXA441
M3x30mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head         x4

44

45



38

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280
AX31327

AX31327

AX31327

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280

AX31280
M2.6x6mm Hex Socket Button Head          x8

AX31280
M2.6x6mm Hex Socket Button Head          x4

46

47



39

AX31332 1

AX31332 4

AX31319 1

AX31318 1

AX31185

AX31185

AXA116

AXA116

AXA114

AXA114

AXA118

AXA118
AXA118

AXA118

AXA114

AX31327
AXA114

AXA1059

AXA1059

AXA116
M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

AX31185
M3x10mm Hex Socket Flat Head          x2

AXA114
M3x8mm Hex Socket Button Head        

x4

AXA1059
6mm Body Clip        

x2

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head          x4

48

49
Do Not Over Tighten

Do Not Over Tighten



40

AX31113 8

AX31113 8

AX31113 2

AX31113 2
AX31113 3

AX31113 4

AX80018 1

AX31113 5

AX31320 11

AX31320 10

AX31058

AX185

AXA116

AXA116

AXA116

AXA118

AXA118

AXA180

AXA180

AXA116

AXA116
M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

AXA116
M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

AXA185
Set Screw M3x10mm          x2

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head          x2

50

51

AXA180
M3x3mm               x2

x2

Do Not Over Tighten

Do Not Over Tighten

F Open Bag F



41

AXA186
Set Screw M3x16mm          x4

AXA186

AXA186
AXA186

AXA118

AXA118
AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118

AXA118
AXA117

AXA117

AXA186

AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head          x8

AXA117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head          x8

52



42

AX31325

AX31325

AXA116

AXA0023

AX31266

AX31118

AX31118

AX31118

AXA116
M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head          x30

AXA0023
M2.6X8mm Cap Head          x24

                           

53

54

x5

x5

Do Not Over Tighten

G Open Bag G



43

AX31320 7

AXA150

AX31028

AX31028

AX30429

AX30429

AXA180

AXA180

AX31250

AX31250

55

AXA180
M3x3mm               x4

AX31028
Pin 2x11               x4

AX31250
M4 Nylon Locking Nut              x4

AX30429
12mm Aluminum Hub              x4

AXA150
M3x25mm Hex Socket Flat Head            x1

 



44

AX
31

32
1

AX
31

04
9

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
A

10
59

AX
A

10
59

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8 AX

A
11

8

AX
31

18
5

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

11
4

AX
31

18
5

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

12
1

AX
A

12
1

AX
A

44
1

AX
A

44
1

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
5

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

12
5

AX
31

12
5

AX
31

31
9

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

31
9

AX
31

33
2

AX
31

33
2

AX
31

32
1

AX
31

32
2

AX
31

32
2

AX
31

31
9

AX
31

33
2

AX
31

33
2

AX
31

31
8

AX
31

31
8

AX
31

31
8

AX
31

31
8

AX
31

31
8

AX
31

31
9

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

18
0

AX
31

32
3

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
31

28
0

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

44
1

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

12
1

AX
A

12
1

AX
A

44
1

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

00
23

AX
A

00
23

AX
A

00
23

AX
A

00
23

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

15
0

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

11
8 AX

A
11

8

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

10
53

AX
A

11
5

AX
31

32
7

AX
31

32
7

AX
31

32
7

AX
31

32
7

AX
31

32
8



45

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
30

46
3

AX
A

02
86

AX
A

02
86

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

11
4

AX
80

07
2

AX
80

06
2

AX
31

31
6

AX
31

31
6

AX
80

06
2

AX
31

31
7

AX
31

31
7

AX
80

06
9

AX
31

31
7

AX
30

50
0

AX
80

00
2

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
31

34
1

AX
31

34
1

AX
31

34
0

AX
31

34
0

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
80

03
3

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

32
8

AX
31

32
8

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
80

03
3

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

00
6

AX
30

39
5

AX
30

38
5

AX
A

12
30

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

11
5 AX

A
11

5

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

01
13

AX
A

01
13

AX
A

01
13

AX
A

01
13

AX
A

01
13

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

01
09 AX

A
10

70

AX
A

01
09

AX
A

01
09

AX
A

01
09

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

12
30

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

18
0 AX

A
18

0

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

01
87

AX
A

18
6

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

09
1

AX
A

01
87

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3 AX

31
34

3

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

10
52

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

12
0

AX
A

10
52

AX
A

10
53

AX
A

12
30

AX
A

12
30

AX
30

39
5

AX
31

02
8

AX
31

02
8

AX
30

78
0

AX
30

78
0

AX
31

31
7

AX
30

45
0

AX
30

45
0

AX
30

45
0

AX
30

45
0

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

14
8

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

11
5

AX
31

31
7

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

10
53

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
9

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
A

18
6



46

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
30

46
3

AX
31

14
8

AX
30

46
3

AX
80

07
1

AX
80

07
1

AX
10

52

AX
10

52

AX
10

52

AX
10

53

AX
10

52

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
31

24
5

AX
31

24
5

AX
31

24
5

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

34
3

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

18
6

AX
31

24
5AX

80
01

8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

03
3

AX
80

03
3

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

18
5

AX
A

18
5 AX

A
11

7AX
A

11
6

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

14
4

AX
80

06
9

AX
80

07
2

AX
30

50
0

AX
30

38
5

AX
30

39
5

AX
A

12
30

AX
A

12
30

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
30

77
6

AX
30

77
6

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

11
9

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
5 AX

A
11

5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5 AX

A
01

5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
80

00
2

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

11
4

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

09
1

AX
A

01
87

AX
A

01
87

AX
A

18
6

AX
A

18
6

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
31

02
8

AX
31

02
8

AX
A

02
86

AX
A

02
86

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

11
3

AX
31

11
3

AX
31

11
3

AX
31

11
3

AX
31

11
3

AX
31

11
3

AX
31

11
3

AX
31

11
3

AX
31

11
3

AX
31

05
8

AX
31

11
3

AX
31

10
9

AX
31

10
9

AX
31

34
0

AX
31

34
0

AX
31

31
7

AX
31

31
7

AX
31

31
7

AX
31

31
7

AX
31

31
7

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
3

AX
10

52
AX

10
52

AX
10

52

AX
10

52

AX
10

52

AX
10

52

AX
10

52

AX
10

52

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
30

39
5



47

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

13
91

AX
30

16
3

AX
30

16
3

AX
30

16
3

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
31

13
1

AX
31

32
4

AX
31

32
4

AX
31

10
8

AX
31

10
8

AX
31

10
8

AX
31

10
8

AX
31

13
1

AX
A

13
91

AX
31

10
7

AX
31

10
7

AX
31

10
6

AX
31

10
6

AX
31

10
6

AX
10

71

AX
10

71 AX
31

06
5

AX
31

06
8

AX
31

06
8

AX
31

10
8

AX
31

06
7

AX
31

05
9

AX
30

41
3AX

A
10

45

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
8

AX
31

12
1

AX
31

12
1

AX
A

04
13

AX
A

04
13

AX
A

14
8

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
7

AX
A

14
8

AX
A

14
8

AX
A

14
8

AX
A

14
8

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

15
0

AX
A

15
0

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

14
8

AX
A

14
8

AX
A

29
1

AX
31

05
9

AX
31

10
6

AX
30

72
3

AX
31

13
1

AX
31

13
0

AX
31

12
9

AX
31

31
3

AX
31

33
3

AX
31

32
3

AX
31

32
3

AX
31

32
3

AX
31

08
3

AX
31

08
3

AX
31

12
7

AX
31

13
0 AX

31
13

1
AX

A
12

21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

14
6AX

A
14

6

AX
A

13
91



48

Shock Tuning / Stossdämpferabstimmung

liO/sgnirpSsnotsiP

Springs

Oil

Soft
(2) 1.3mm holes

Standard Pistons

Variable Rate Pistons

Less

More

Medium
(3) 1.2mm holes

Firm
(3) 1.1mm holes

AX80033 2

AX80033 3

AX80033 4

AX80033 5

AX80033 5 AX80033 6

AX80033 6

AX80033 6 AX80033 5

D
am

p
en

in
g

Provides a different dampening rate depending on which direction you install.

Install this direction for faster 
rebound and slower compression

Install this direction for Slower 
rebound and faster compression

Provides the same dampening rate on both compression and extension

Depending on the application you may want a firmer spring than what is 
included.  Selecting a spring rate is based on each vehicles weight and handling 
and usually will require some trial and error.

For rock crawling applications it is recommended to use a stiffer spring on 
which ever corner is exhibiting torque twist.  

Oils are another element you can use to tune the handling of your vehicle.  You 
want an oil that allows the vehicle to handle the terrain well, but not too thin as 
to exhibit a springy bounce while driving.

We recommend starting with a good 30 wt. silicone oil.   If you are looking for a 
faster rebound/compression rate use a lower weight oil.  If you are looking for a 
slower rebound compression rate use a higher weight oil. 

100wt.10wt.

liO/sgnirpSsnotsiP

Springs

Oil

Soft
(2) 1.3mm holes

Standard Pistons

Variable Rate Pistons

Less

More

Medium
(3) 1.2mm holes

Firm
(3) 1.1mm holes

AX80033 2

AX80033 3

AX80033 4

AX80033 5

AX80033 5 AX80033 6

AX80033 6

AX80033 6 AX80033 5

D
am

p
en

in
g

Provides a different dampening rate depending on which direction you install.

Install this direction for faster 
rebound and slower compression

Install this direction for Slower 
rebound and faster compression

Provides the same dampening rate on both compression and extension

Depending on the application you may want a firmer spring than what is 
included.  Selecting a spring rate is based on each vehicles weight and handling 
and usually will require some trial and error.

For rock crawling applications it is recommended to use a stiffer spring on 
which ever corner is exhibiting torque twist.  

Oils are another element you can use to tune the handling of your vehicle.  You 
want an oil that allows the vehicle to handle the terrain well, but not too thin as 
to exhibit a springy bounce while driving.

We recommend starting with a good 30 wt. silicone oil.   If you are looking for a 
faster rebound/compression rate use a lower weight oil.  If you are looking for a 
slower rebound compression rate use a higher weight oil. 

AX80033 5

AX80033 6

AXA1069

AXA1041

AXA1041

AX30155

Installation

AX80033 5

AX80033 6

AXA1069

AXA1041

AXA1069

AX30155

Installation

Faster Slower
Dampening

100wt.10wt.

Pinion 56 60 64 68
11 28.85 30.91 32.97 35.03

12 26.44 28.33 30.22 32.11

13 24.41 26.15 27.90 29.64

14 22.67 24.88 25.90 27.52

21.15 22.67 24.18 25.69

19.83 21.25 22.67 24.08

18.67 20.00 21.33 22.67

15
16
17

Spur Gear
 32 Pitch 38T/13T (Stock Gearing AX30392 or HD AX30395)

Pinion 56 60 64 68
11 32.64 34.97 37.31 39.64

12 29.92 32.06 34.20 36.33

13 27.62 29.59 31.57 33.54

14 25.65 27.48 29.31 31.14

23.94 25.65 27.36 29.07

22.44 24.04 25.65 27.25

21.12 22.63 24.14 25.65

15
16
17

Spur Gear
32 Pitch 43T/13T (Underdrive HD Gearing AX30402)

Final Drive Gear Ratio = (Spur/Pinion)x5.67
Gesamtubersetzung = (Spur/Pinion)x5.67

39.64:1

16.42:1

Pinion 56 60 64 68
11 25.38 27.19 29.00 30.81

12 23.26 24.92 26.58 28.25

13 21.47 23.01 24.54 26.07

14 19.94 21.36 21.94 22.60

19.61 19.94 21.27 22.60

17.45 18.69 19.94 21.18

16.42 17.59 18.77 19.94

15
16
17

Spur Gear
32 Pitch 36T/14T (Overdrive HD Gearing AX30401)

AX
31

11
8

AX
31

11
8

AX
31

11
8

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

00
23

AX
A

00
23

AX
30

24
9

AX
30

24
9

AX
31

26
6

AX
31

26
6

AX
31

32
5

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
5

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

18
0

AX
31

02
8

AX
31

02
8

AX
31

25
0

AX
31

25
0

AX
31

30
1

AX
31

30
1

AX
31

43
0

AX
A

11
88

AX
A

12
02

AX
A

12
02

AX
A

11
84

AX
A

11
84

AX
31

30
0

AX
30

11
3

AX
31

33
6 

/A
X3

13
15

AX
30

11
2

AX
A

10
41

AX
A

10
69

AX
A

10
69

AX
31

05
5

AX
31

31
4

AX
30

43
8

AX
31

43
0

AX
31

30
0



Shock Tuning / Stossdämpferabstimmung

liO/sgnirpSsnotsiP

Springs

Oil

Soft
(2) 1.3mm holes

Standard Pistons

Variable Rate Pistons

Less

More

Medium
(3) 1.2mm holes

Firm
(3) 1.1mm holes

AX80033 2

AX80033 3

AX80033 4

AX80033 5

AX80033 5 AX80033 6

AX80033 6

AX80033 6 AX80033 5

D
am

p
en

in
g

Provides a different dampening rate depending on which direction you install.

Install this direction for faster 
rebound and slower compression

Install this direction for Slower 
rebound and faster compression

Provides the same dampening rate on both compression and extension

Depending on the application you may want a firmer spring than what is 
included.  Selecting a spring rate is based on each vehicles weight and handling 
and usually will require some trial and error.

For rock crawling applications it is recommended to use a stiffer spring on 
which ever corner is exhibiting torque twist.  

Oils are another element you can use to tune the handling of your vehicle.  You 
want an oil that allows the vehicle to handle the terrain well, but not too thin as 
to exhibit a springy bounce while driving.

We recommend starting with a good 30 wt. silicone oil.   If you are looking for a 
faster rebound/compression rate use a lower weight oil.  If you are looking for a 
slower rebound compression rate use a higher weight oil. 

100wt.10wt.

liO/sgnirpSsnotsiP

Springs

Oil

Soft
(2) 1.3mm holes

Standard Pistons

Variable Rate Pistons

Less

More

Medium
(3) 1.2mm holes

Firm
(3) 1.1mm holes

AX80033 2

AX80033 3

AX80033 4

AX80033 5

AX80033 5 AX80033 6

AX80033 6

AX80033 6 AX80033 5

D
am

p
en

in
g

Provides a different dampening rate depending on which direction you install.

Install this direction for faster 
rebound and slower compression

Install this direction for Slower 
rebound and faster compression

Provides the same dampening rate on both compression and extension

Depending on the application you may want a firmer spring than what is 
included.  Selecting a spring rate is based on each vehicles weight and handling 
and usually will require some trial and error.

For rock crawling applications it is recommended to use a stiffer spring on 
which ever corner is exhibiting torque twist.  

Oils are another element you can use to tune the handling of your vehicle.  You 
want an oil that allows the vehicle to handle the terrain well, but not too thin as 
to exhibit a springy bounce while driving.

We recommend starting with a good 30 wt. silicone oil.   If you are looking for a 
faster rebound/compression rate use a lower weight oil.  If you are looking for a 
slower rebound compression rate use a higher weight oil. 

AX80033 5

AX80033 6

AXA1069

AXA1041

AXA1041

AX30155

Installation

AX80033 5

AX80033 6

AXA1069

AXA1041

AXA1069

AX30155

Installation

Faster Slower
Dampening

100wt.10wt.

Pinion 56 60 64 68
11 28.85 30.91 32.97 35.03

12 26.44 28.33 30.22 32.11

13 24.41 26.15 27.90 29.64

14 22.67 24.88 25.90 27.52

21.15 22.67 24.18 25.69

19.83 21.25 22.67 24.08

18.67 20.00 21.33 22.67

15
16
17

Spur Gear
 32 Pitch 38T/13T (Stock Gearing AX30392 or HD AX30395)

Pinion 56 60 64 68
11 32.64 34.97 37.31 39.64

12 29.92 32.06 34.20 36.33

13 27.62 29.59 31.57 33.54

14 25.65 27.48 29.31 31.14

23.94 25.65 27.36 29.07

22.44 24.04 25.65 27.25

21.12 22.63 24.14 25.65

15
16
17

Spur Gear
32 Pitch 43T/13T (Underdrive HD Gearing AX30402)

Final Drive Gear Ratio = (Spur/Pinion)x5.67
Gesamtubersetzung = (Spur/Pinion)x5.67

39.64:1

16.42:1

Pinion 56 60 64 68
11 25.38 27.19 29.00 30.81

12 23.26 24.92 26.58 28.25

13 21.47 23.01 24.54 26.07

14 19.94 21.36 21.94 22.60

19.61 19.94 21.27 22.60

17.45 18.69 19.94 21.18

16.42 17.59 18.77 19.94

15
16
17

Spur Gear
32 Pitch 36T/14T (Overdrive HD Gearing AX30401)

49



Gear Mesh Adjustment

 Suspension Tuning - Upper Link Adjustments

•Moving the upper links at the chassis 
will change the anti-squat characteris-
tics of the vehicle under power.

•RTR Stock:  Front upper hole, rear 
middle hole.

•Optional holes, will create more or less 
Anti-Squat for the rear traction under 
power.

•Remove X2 M2.6x8mm AXA0413 
Flatheads from AX31107 Spur Cover to 
gain access to spur and pinion

•Loosen X2 M4x12mm AX31121 
Capheads from AX31106 Motor Mount 
Clamp

•Rotate the motor and motor mount 
assembly to fine tune gear mesh

AXA0413

AXA0413

AX31121

AX31121

Rotate to adjust mesh

RTR
Option

Option
RTR
Option

Front

Rear

  

50



51

AX30112 Shock Diaphragm 13x4.5mm (6pcs)
AX30113 Rubber Bump Stop 3.6x7x4 (6pcs)
AX30155 Shock Shaft 3x59.5 (2pcs)
AX30163 Pin 2.0x10mm (6pcs.)
AX30385 Diff Gasket 16x25x0.5mm (2pcs)
AX30395 Heavy Duty Bevel Gear Set - 38T/13T
AX30413 Slipper spring 8.5x12 165 lbs/in - Black (2pcs)
AX30429 12mm Aluminum Hub (Black) (4pcs)
AX30438 Machined Shock Piston 10mm - 1.2x2 (4pcs)
AX30450 Flange Pipe 3x4.5x5.5 (4pcs)
AX30463 WB8 Universal Joint Rebuild Kit (2pcs)
AX30500 Heavy Duty Locker (2pcs)
AX30723 Pinion Gear 32P 12T (3mm shaft)
AX30776 AR60 OCP Rear Axle Set (2pcs)
AX30780 AR60 OCP Universal Axle Set
AX31028 Pin 2.0x11mm (6pcs)
AX31049 Helmet Set (Black)
AX31058 Yeti™ Rear Sway Bar (3pcs) (Soft, Medium, Firm)
AX31059 Slipper Plate Washer 33x1mm (2pcs)
AX31065 Spur Gear 32P 64T
AX31067 Slipper Plate (2pcs)
AX31068 Slipper Pad 32.8x15.2x1mm (2pcs)
AX31083 Radio Box Seals
AX31106 2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Motor Mount
AX31107 2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Spur Gear Cover
AX31108 2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Case
AX31109 Yeti™ Rear 4 Link Set
AX31113 Yeti™ Rear Sway Bar Mount Set
AX31114 WB8-HD Driveshaft
AX31118 2.2 Walker Evans Wheels - IFD™ Wheels - Black(2pcs)
AX31121 M4x12mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31125 Yeti™ Fuel Cell
AX31127 2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Top Shaft (5x91mm)
AX31129 2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Bottom Shaft (5x75mm)
AX31130 High Speed Transmission Gear Set (48P 26T, 48P 28T)
AX31131 T-Case Gear Set (32P 15T, 32P 15T, 32P 27T)
AX31148 WB8-HD Driveshaft Coupler Set
AX31185 M3x10mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31186 M4 Rod End Set
AX31245 Lower Link Plate Set (Aluminum) (4pcs)
AX31250 M4 Serrated Nylon Lock Nut (Black) (10pcs)
AX31266 IFD™ Hex Hub Adapter (2pcs Narrow, 2pcs Wide)
AX31280 M2.6x6mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31300 10mm Shock Parts Tree 2 (Blue)
AX31301 10mm Shock Caps Parts Tree (Blue)
AX31313 Transfer Case Output Shaft (5x69mm)
AX31314 Aluminum Shock Body 12x47.5mm (Clear Anodized) (2pcs)
AX31315 Spring 14x70mm 1.43 lbs/in - Purple (2pcs) (Blue Springs)
AX31316 AR60 Double Shear Steering Knuckle Set
AX31317 RR10 AR60 Axle Component Set
AX31318 RR10 Battery Tray Chassis Components
AX31319 RR10 Center Cage
AX31320 RR10 Rear Cage Components
AX31321 RR10 Cage Lower Rails
AX31322 RR10 Cage Sides (Left and Right)
AX31323 RR10 Electronics Box
AX31324 RR10 Transfer Case
AX31325 2.2 BFGoodrich Baja T/A KR2 Tires - R35 Compound (2pcs)
AX31327 RR10 Bomber Body - .040" (Clear)
AX31328 AR60 Steering Kit
AX31332 RR10 Battery Tray Chassis Components 2
AX31333 RR10 Skid Plate
AX31336 Spring 14x70mm 3.27 lbs/in - Yellow (2pcs) (Blue Springs)
AX31340 RR10 Aluminum Links Set
AX31341 Threaded Aluminum Link 7x87.5mm - Hard Anodized (2pcs)
AX31343 M4x20mm Set Screw (Black) (10pcs)
AX31430 King Shocks Aluminum Caps and Collars Set - 12mm (Blue) (4pcs)
AX80002 Diff Case -Small
AX80006 Servo Set
AX80018 Hardware Parts Tree
AX80033 10mm Shock Parts Tree 1

AX80062 XR10 C Hub Carrier Set
AX80069 AR60 OCP Axle Housing
AX80071 AR60 OCP Straight Axle Adapter
AX80072 AR60 OCP 4-Link Mount
AXA0023 M2.6x8mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0109 M3x10mm Oversized Flat Hex Socket (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0113 M3x6mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0147 M3x16mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA015 M2x10mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0187 M3x20mm Set Screw (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0286 Screw Shaft M4x2.5x12mm (6pcs)
AXA0413 M2.6x8mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA087 M3x16mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA091 M3x30mm Cap Head - Black (10pcs)
AXA1041 M2.5 Nylon Locking Hex Nut - Silver (10pcs)
AXA1045 M4 Nylon Lock Nut (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1052 M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Nut (Black)
AXA1053 M3 Nylon Locking Hex Nut (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1059 6mm Body clip (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1069 Washer 2.7x6.7x0.5 (10pcs)
AXA1070 Washer 3x6x0.5 (10pcs)
AXA1071 Washer 4x8x0.5mm (10pcs)
AXA114 M3x8mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA115 M3x10mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA116 M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head - Black (10pcs)
AXA117 M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA118 M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head - Black (10pcs)
AXA1184 O-Ring 7.5x1.5mm (S8) - (10pcs)
AXA1188 Axial O-Ring 12x1.5mm (S12.5)
AXA119 M3x20mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA120 M3x25mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1202 O-Ring 3.5x2mm (10pcs)
AXA121 M3x30mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1221 Bearing 5x11x4mm (2pcs)
AXA1230 Bearing 10x15x4mm
AXA1391 E4 e-clip (10pcs)
AXA144 M3x8mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA146 M3x12mm Hex Socket Flat Head - Black (10pcs)
AXA148 M3x18mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA150 M3x25mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA180 M3x3mm Set Screw (Black) (10pcs)
AXA185 M3x10mm Set Screw (Black) (10pcs)
AXA186 M3x16mm Set Screw (Black) (10pcs)
AXA291 M4x4mm Set Screw (Black) (6pcs.)
AXA441 M3x30mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head (Black) (10pcs)

AX31069 Metal Spur Gear 32P 68T



52

Warranty Info

AX31077 2.2 Falken Wildpeak M/T - R35 Compound (2pcs)
AX31097 3 Port High Output LED Controller
AX31098 8 LED Light String (White LED)
AX31118 2.2 Walker Evans Wheels - IFD™ Wheels - Black(2pcs)
AX31136 Icon 87-125mm Aluminum Shock Set - 10mm Piston (2pcs)
AX31144 AE-5 Waterproof Forward/Reverse ESC w/Drag Brake
AX31152 Universal Rigid Light Bar Set
AX31156 Machined Adjustable Motor Mount (Hard Anodized)
AX31160 Steel Spur Gear 32P 68T
AX31161 Steel Spur Gear 32P 64T
AX31162 Steel Spur Gear 32P 60T
AX31163 Steel Spur Gear 32P 56T
AX31164 Machined Slipper Plate (Hard Anodized) (2pcs)
AX31171 Icon 72-103mm Aluminum Shock Set - 10mm Piston (2pcs)
AX31172 Icon 67-90mm Aluminum Shock Set - 10mm Piston (2pcs)
AX31173 Icon 93-137mm Aluminum Shock Damper Set - 10mm Piston (2pcs)
AX31178 2.2 Method Beadlock Wheels - IFD™ Wheels - Black(2pcs)
AX31181 Yeti Transmission 2-Speed Hi/Lo Components
AX31184 Hi/Lo Transmission Gear Set
AX31188 Icon Aluminum Shock Body 12x47.5mm (2pcs)
AX31191 Icon Shock Cap (12mm) (2pcs)
AX31244 Upper Link Plate Set (Aluminum) (4pcs)
AX31245 Lower Link Plate Set (Aluminum) (4pcs)
AX31250 M4 Serrated Nylon Lock Nut (Black) (10pcs)
AX31329 35T Trail Breaker Electric Motor (Rebuildable)
AX31330 55T Trail Breaker Electric Motor (Rebuildable)
AX31331 RR10 Rear Sway Bar Set (Soft)
AX80045 Axial Light Bucket Set (Black)
AX80047 Interior Details Parts Tree - Chrome
AX80049 Axial LED Lens Set - Yellow/Clear (4pcs)
AX80085 Universal Mount 5 Bucket Light Bar (Black)
AX80086 Light Bar Lenses (Clear) (5pcs)
AX80131 Helmet Set
AX8091 Axial 2.2 Rockster Beadlocks (Black)
AX8092 Axial 2.2 Rockster Beadlocks (Chrome)
AX8095 Axial 2.2 Rockster Beadlocks (Black Chrome)
AX8097 2.2 8 Hole Beadlocks (Black)
AX8112 2.2 Beadlock Ring - Grey (2pcs)
AX8117 2.2 Rock Beadlock Ring - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1076 Cap Head Washer M3x10mm (4pcs)
AXA1101 Cone Washer 3x6.9x2mm (6pcs)
AXA1104 Cone Washer 3x6.9x2mm - Orange (6pcs)
AXA1105 Cone Washer 3x6.9x2mm - Grey (6pcs)

AXA1331 Flanged Ball 3x5.8x7mm (6pcs)
AXA1412 0.5x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1413 1x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1414 2x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1415 3x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1416 4x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1417 5x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1418 6x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1419 7x10mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1420 7x15mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1421 7x20mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1422 7x25mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1423 7x30mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1424 7x35mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1425 7x40mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1426 7x45mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1427 7x50mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1428 7x55mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1429 7x60mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1430 7x65mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1431 7x70mm Post - Grey (2pcs)

AXIAL LIMITED WARRANTY
Your Axial product is warranted to be free of defects in materials and workmanship when new in the factory sealed box. This warranty does not cover damages 
due to normal wear and tear, users' failure to perform routine maintenance, error of assembly or installation, modifications or addition of aftermarket parts or 
option parts. This warranty lasts as long as the original purchaser owns the product and is not transferable (verified by dated itemized sales receipt 
accompanied with product). In the event of a defect under this warranty, Axial will, at our discretion, repair or replace the product, provided our inspection 
indicates that an original defect exists. Axial provides a 10-day warranty from the date of purchase on electronics (i.e. servo, esc, radio). Axial reserves the 
right to replace any product which is no longer available with a product of comparable value and function. If Axial determines the repair is not covered under 
warranty guidelines, there could be a charge applied for the repair and return shipping charges. Note: Purchasing products from unauthorized distributors may 
void warranty and prevent support and service.

INTERNATIONAL CUSTOMER WARRANTY
Please return product to the dealer where the purchase was made. If your Axial product purchase was made through an on-line retailer, any warranty issues 
must be taken care of by that retailer. Axial assumes no responsibility for Axial products sold internationally by on-line retailers.

REPAIR
For warranty repair, please contact Axial Customer Service at (877) 64-AXIAL (877-642-9425).

HOURS AVAILABLE: 
8:00 am - 5:00 pm Monday through Friday, Central Time.

Option Parts



53

NOTES 



54

NOTES 



55

NOTES 



INSTRUCTION MANUAL
AX90053-I001

AX90053-I001
BFGoodrich® Tires and Baja T/A® KR2 Trademarks are used under License from Michelin
Odyssey Battery trademark(s) is/are the property of EnerSys and affiliates

2803935


